

No. 19-2807

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Speech First, Inc.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Timothy L. Killeen, In His Official Capacity as
President of the University of Illinois, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of Illinois, No. 3:19-cv-3142 (Bruce, J.)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION, FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN
EDUCATION, AND ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Kimberly S. Hermann
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
560 W. Crossville Rd., Ste. 104
Roswell, GA 30075
(770) 977-2131
khermann@southeasternlegal.org
Attorney for Amici Curiae

August 21, 2020

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 19-2807

Short Caption: Speech First v. Killeen

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. If allowed to stand, the panel’s ruling will hinder students at all educational levels from vindicating their First Amendment rights in court.	4
A. The policy changes that occurred during this litigation were insufficient to moot the students’ constitutional claims.....	4
B. Facial challenges are critical to ending the nationwide problem of unconstitutional speech codes.....	8
II. Student-plaintiffs already face additional significant procedural hurdles to vindicating their First Amendment rights because injunctive and declaratory claims are frequently mooted by graduation.	10
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adler v. Duval Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 112 F.3d 1475 (11th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Bair v. Shippensburg Univ.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003)	3, 6, 9
<i>Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs v. Jacobs</i> , 420 U.S. 128 (1975)	11
<i>Booher v. Bd. of Regents, N. Ky. Univ.</i> , No. 2:96-CV-135, 1998 WL 35867183 (E.D. Ky. July 22, 1998).....	3
<i>Christian Fellowship of Shippensburg Univ. of Pa. v. Ruud</i> , No. 4:08- cv-00898 (M.D. Pa. May 7, 2008)	6
<i>Cole v. Oroville Union High Sch.</i> , 228 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Coll. Republicans at S.F. State Univ. v. Reed</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	3
<i>Corder v. Lewis Palmer Sch. Dist. No. 38</i> , 566 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Cty. of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....	4
<i>Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)	3
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008).....	3, 9
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Mich.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989)	3, 10
<i>Fox v. Bd. of Trs. of the State Univ.</i> , 42 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Husain v. Springer</i> , 691 F.Supp.2d 339 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	11, 12
<i>Lane v. Simon</i> , 495 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2007).....	11, 12

Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992) 12

McCauley v. Univ. of the V.I., 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010) 3

Moore v. Watson, 738 F. Supp. 2d 817 (N.D. Ill. 2010) 12

Pro-Life Cougars v. Univ. of Houston, 259 F. Supp. 2d 575 (S.D. Tex. 2003)..... 3

Roberts v. Haragan, 346 F. Supp. 2d 853 (N.D. Tex. 2004) 3

Sapp v. Renfroe, 511 F.2d 175 (5th Cir. 1975)..... 11

Sinapi-Riddle v. Citrus Comm. Coll. Dist., No. 14-cv-05104 (C.D. Cal. Jul. 1, 2014) 5

Smith v. Tarrant Cty. Coll. Dist., 694 F. Supp. 2d 610 (N.D. Tex. 2010)..... 3

Stevens v. Citrus Comm. Coll. Dist., No. 2:03-cv-03539 (C.D. Cal. May 20, 2003)..... 5

Univ. of Cincinnati Chapter of Young Ams. for Liberty v. Williams, No. 1:12-cv-155, 2012 WL 2160969 (S.D. Ohio June 12, 2012)..... 3

UWM Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys., 774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wis. 1991) 3, 7, 9

Other Authorities

Admin. Office of U.S. Courts, Table C-5: U.S. District Courts—Median Time Intervals from Filing to Disposition of Civil Cases Terminated 11

FIRE Spotlight on Speech Codes 2020: The State of Free Speech on our Nation’s Campuses..... 9

Letter from Samantha Harris, FIRE, to Brent Smith, President, Univ. of Wis. Sys. Bd. of Regents (Apr. 24, 2013) 7

Press Release, FIRE, *A Great Victory for Free Speech at Shippensburg*
 (Feb. 24, 2004) 6

Resolution of the Citrus Coll. Bd. of Trs. (June 5, 2003)..... 5

Settlement Agreement, *Sinapi-Riddle v. Citrus Comm. Coll. Dist.*
 (Dec. 3, 2014) 5

Tyler J. Buller, *Subtle Censorship: The Problem of Retaliation
 Against High School Journalism Advisers and Three Ways
 to Stop It*, 40 J.L. & Educ. 609 (2011) 10

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Nat’l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics Digest of Education,
 Table 326.10..... 10

Univ. of Miss., *Free Inquiry, Expression, and Assembly*
 (Jan. 18, 2012) 8

Univ. of Miss., *Free Inquiry, Expression, and Assembly*
 (Nov. 27, 2017) 8

Will Creeley, *Victory for Free Speech at Shippensburg: After
 Violating Terms of 2004 Settlement, University Once Again
 Dismantles Unconstitutional Speech Code*, Found. for Indiv.
 Rights in Educ. (Oct. 24, 2008)..... 6
